




December 12, 2022

Dear Mr. Best,

This letter is in response to your Open Records Requests of December 1, 2022.  Below is summary of
the your request:

● Request:
“All text/emails Lamb/Duey
“  “  “  Lamb/Johnston
“  “  “  Johnston/Duey

From June 1 2019 - 12-1-22”

“1-1-21/12-1-22
All text/emails Lamb/Sugg
“  “  “  Lamb/Butler
“  “  “  Lamb/Bennett
“  “  “ R.Sugg/J.Sugg”

“All Admin/Central office,
All principal, All assistant Principal,
All discipline specialist salaries
& and stipends”

You have requested a large number of records spanning more than three years, some of which are
not maintained directly by the district. Additionally, most of the records will require a review and many
may require manual redaction. We will redact information which is confidential by federal law or falls
within the predetermined categories outlined by the Texas Attorney General (See Open Records
Decision Nos. 563 at 8 (1990)). Manual redaction of electronic records requires us to print copies of
the information for the process. Per your request and as required by section 552.2615 of the Texas
Government Code, since the cost associated with gathering and manipulating the information is
expected to exceed $40, I am including an estimate of the costs based upon a preliminary search of
the records.
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Itemized List of Charges:

Description Qty x Price Total

Standard sized copies (per page) 2,579 x $0.10 $257.90
Labor minutes ($15/hour) 2,579 x $0.25 $644.75
Overhead charges 20% of $644.75 $128.95
Client server minutes ($2.20/hour) 7 x $.0366 $0.26

Total cost $1,031.86

The estimated charges exceed $100.00; therefore, as allowed by section 552.263(a) of the
Government Code, we require a deposit of 50% ($515.93) before starting work on your request.
Please note, this is a preliminary estimate based on the number of records and not the actual number
of pages. Since many of the records you requested are emails, they may include attachments which
must also be redacted and some of them may be lengthy. During the process, if we determine the final
cost will vary by more than 10% of this estimate, we will inform you of the change.

You may wish to modify your request to include a more specific criteria, thereby reducing the number
of responsive records and the cost associated with providing them. If so, please let me know how you
wish to modify your request.

Your request will be considered automatically withdrawn if you do not notify us in writing within ten
business days from the date of this letter that you either:

(a) accept the charges;
(b) wish to modify your request; OR
(c) have sent to the Open Records Division of the Office of the Attorney General a complaint
alleging that you are being overcharged for the information you have requested.

As you made the original request electronically, I am emailing a copy of this letter to you at
Jon.Best@RaymondJames.com in addition to the letter sent by registered mail. Since you have not
requested any specific documents or records, there were no other items found responsive to your
request and I will consider this request closed at this time.

Should you have additional requests, or any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact my
office at 903-655-5011 or email me at dchenault@hendersonisd.org.

Sincerely,

David Chenault
Director of Communication, HISD
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From: OpenRecordsAssistance
To:
Subject: RE: Open Records Complaint; ID# OR-23-000225-CC
Date: Friday, March 31, 2023 12:16:36 PM

Dear Mr. Paschall:

Thank you for contacting the Open Government Hotline.   Unfortunately, the Office of the
Attorney General (the “OAG”) was unable to reach a resolution with the Town of Westover
Hills regarding your concerns that the town has failed to respond appropriately to a request for
information.  Your complaint was assigned ID# OR-23-000225-CC.

In order to further evaluate your complaint, we need a copy of your original request for
information made to the town. 

Your original request for information may be faxed to the Education and Enforcement Section
of the Open Records Division at (512) 481-1992, submitted through our online form
(https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government/open-records-complaint), or mailed
to P.O. Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711.

Please note, if you are using the online form, you must include the full complaint ID number
in order to submit your documentation.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please call the Open Government Hotline
at (877) 673-6839.

Sincerely,

Education and Enforcement Section
Open Records Division

PLEASE NOTE: Any replies to this email will not be received.

OR-23-000225-CC





Upload Initial Request

initial-orr.pdf

Supporting Document

cost-estimate-orr.pdf



















From: OpenRecordsAssistance
To: "DanielDL@cctexas.com"
Bcc:
Subject: Office of the Attorney General, Open Records Complaint ID#OR-23-000298-CC
Date: Friday, May 26, 2023 11:02:50 AM
Attachments: OR-23-000298-CC.pdf

cost-estimate-orr.pdf

Dear Mr. De Leon:

The Office of the Attorney General (the “OAG”) has received a complaint from Lourdes
Roldan alleging the City of Corpus Christi is overcharging for copies in response to a request
for information.  The complaint was assigned ID# OR-23-000298-CC.  Please see the attached
documents regarding the complaint.

A response may be submitted by fax to the Education and Enforcement Section of the Open
Records Division at (512) 481-1992 or mail to P.O. Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711.

To submit a response through the online form (https://oag.my.site.com/OpenRecords/s/), you
must include the full complaint ID number provided above in order to submit your
documentation.

Sincerely,

Education and Enforcement Section
Open Records Division

PLEASE NOTE: Any replies to this email will not be received. 
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May 26, 2023 

Mr. Daniel De Leon 
Legal Assistant 
City Attorney’s Office 
City of Corpus Christi 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 
Sent via e-mail. 

Dear Mr. De Leon: 

The Office of the Attorney General (“OAG”) received the enclosed complaint from 
Lourdes Roldan alleging City of Corpus Christi (the “city”) is overcharging for copies of 
public information under the Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the 
Government Code.  The complaint was assigned ID# OR-23-000298-CC (Request 723). 

The city received a request for text messages and phone logs for a named employee for 
specified dates.  The city provided the requestor an estimate in the amount of $472.25.  The 
requestor believes the charges are excessive. 

We note that pursuant to section 552.2615 of the Government Code, a governmental body 
that determines charges to provide public information will exceed $40 must provide the 
requestor a written itemized statement of estimated charges.  See Gov’t Code § 
552.2615(a).  If an alternative, less costly method of viewing the records is available, the 
statement must include a notice that the requestor may contact the governmental body 
regarding the alternative method.  Id.  In addition, the statement must include a notice that 
the request will be considered withdrawn if the requestor does not respond to the 
governmental body within ten business days of the statement that the requestor (a) accepts 
the charges, (b) modifies the request, or (c) has sent or is sending a complaint of 
overcharges to this office.  Id. § 552.2615(b).  A statement that does not contain all the 
required elements is considered deficient.  Providing a deficient statement precludes a 
governmental body from considering the request withdrawn by operation of law, and may 
limit the amounts that can be recovered through allowable charges.  The statement sent to 
this requestor is deficient because it does not include all of the required statements. 
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Pursuant to section 552.269(a) of the Government Code, the city is required to respond to 
the following questions in writing within ten business days after the date you receive this 
letter: 

1. How did the city determine the number of personnel hours necessary to
produce the responsive information?  Please describe the process in a step-
by-step manner, stating the time each step will take.  If a sample test was
performed, please provide a brief description of the results of the test.

2. Does the information requested exist in paper form, electronic form, or
both?  Please explain which records exist in paper form, and which exist in
electronic form.

3. Where are the records physically located?  If the records are in two or
more separate buildings, please provide a simple map showing the location
of the buildings, including thoroughfares.

4. Will any information be redacted from the records?  If so, what
information will be redacted, and will the redaction be done manually,
electronically, or a combination of both?  Please state which exceptions to
disclosure apply and if the city plans to seek a ruling for the requested
information.

5. You have included a charge in the amount of $3.50 for a flash drive.
How did the city determine this charge?

For your convenience, you may access the 2022 Public Information Handbook at 
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government.   

Additionally, you may access the Public Information Cost Estimate Model at 
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government/governmental-bodies/charges-pu
blic-information to help you comply with section 552.2615 of the Act. 

If you have any questions or need further assistance, please call the Open Government 
Hotline at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

Tamara Smith 
Assistant Attorney General 
Education and Enforcement Section 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# OR-23-000298-CC 

Enclosure 
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c: Lourdes Roldan 
Sent via e-mail. 



From: Office of the Attorney General
To: OpenRecordsAssistance
Subject: Open Records Complaint
Date: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 11:15:12 AM

Submitted on Tue, 04/25/2023 - 11:10

Submitted by: Anonymous

Submitted values are:

Requestor Information
Requestor Contact Information
Lourdes Roldan
188 Mustang Lane
Sandia, Texas. 78383

3613963392

Governmental Body Information
Governmental Body Contact Information
City of Corpus Christi
Daniel De Leon
1201 Leopard, 5th Floor
Corpus Christi, Texas. 78469
DanielDL@cctexas.com
3618263360

Public Information Request at issue in Complaint
How did you submit your public information request to the governmental body?
Online form

Date of your public information request:
03/21/2023

Did the governmental body ask you to pay for the requested Information?
Yes

How much did the governmental body ask you to pay for the information?
$4687.50

How much have you paid for the information at this time?
0

Background Information about Complaint
Have you contacted the governmental body about your complaint?
No

Have you contacted another agency about your complaint?
No

Complaint based on Public Information Request
Which of the following options best describes the nature of your complaint?
I think a governmental body is overcharging me for the information I requested.

Open Government Hotline
Yes

Upload Initial Request

phone-orr.pdf

OR-23-000299-CC



Supporting Document

phone-orr-cost-estimate.pdf
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May 10, 2023 
 
 
 
Ms. Rebecca L. Huerta 
City Secretary’s Office - Open Records 
City of Corpus Christi 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 
Sent via e-mail. 
 
Dear Ms. Huerta: 
 
The Office of the Attorney General (“OAG”) received the enclosed complaint from 
Lourdes Roldan alleging the City of Corpus Christi (the “city”) is overcharging for copies 
of public information under the Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the 
Government Code.  The complaint was assigned ID# OR-23-000299-CC. 
 
The city received a request on March 21, 2023.  The city provided the requestor an estimate 
in the amount of $4,687.50.  The requestor believes the charges are excessive. 
 
Pursuant to section 552.269(a) of the Government Code, the city is required to respond to 
the following questions in writing within ten business days after the date you receive this 
letter: 
 

1.  How did the city determine the number of personnel hours necessary to 
produce the responsive information?  Please describe the process in a step-
by-step manner, stating the time each step will take.  If a sample test was 
performed, please provide a brief description of the results of the test. 
 
2.  Does the information requested exist in paper form, electronic form, or 
both?  Please explain which records exist in paper form, and which exist in 
electronic form. 
 
3.  Where are the records physically located?  If the records are in two or 
more separate buildings, please provide a simple map showing the location 
of the buildings, including thoroughfares. 
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4.  Will any information be redacted from the records?  If so, what 
information will be redacted, and will the redaction be done manually, 
electronically, or a combination of both?  Please state which exceptions to 
disclosure apply and if the city plans to seek a ruling for the requested 
information.  
 
5.  Please provide a copy of the cost estimate, including any notices 
provided to the requestor.  

 
For your convenience, you may access the 2022 Public Information Handbook at 
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government.   
 
Additionally, you may access the Public Information Cost Estimate Model at 
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government/governmental-bodies/charges-pu
blic-information to help you comply with section 552.2615 of the Act. 
 
If you have any questions or need further assistance, please call the Open Government 
Hotline at (888) 672-6787. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Education and Enforcement Section 
Open Records Division 
 
Ref: ID# OR-23-000299-IC  
 
c: Lourdes Roldan 

188 Mustang Lane 
Sandia, Texas 78383  



From: OpenRecordsAssistance
To: cityopenrecords@cctexas.com
Bcc:
Subject: Office of the Attorney General, Open Records Complaint # OR-23-000299-CC
Date: Wednesday, May 10, 2023 10:08:38 AM
Attachments: OR-23-000299-CC.pdf

Attachment.pdf

Dear Ms. Huerta:
 
The Office of the Attorney General (the “OAG”) has received a complaint from Lourdes
Roldan alleging the City of Corpus Christi is overcharging for copies of public information
under the Public Information Act (the “Act”).   The complaint was assigned ID# OR-23-
000299-CC.  Please see the attached documents regarding the complaint.
 
A response may be submitted by fax to the Education and Enforcement Section of the Open
Records Division at (512) 481-1992 or mail to P.O. Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711.
To submit a response through the online form (https://oag.my.site.com/OpenRecords/s/), you
must include the full complaint ID number provided above in order to submit your
documentation.

 
Sincerely,
 
Education and Enforcement Section
Open Records Division
 

PLEASE NOTE: Any replies to this email will not be received. 
 



From: Office of the Attorney General
To: OpenRecordsAssistance
Subject: Open Records Complaint
Date: Tuesday, April 25, 2023 11:15:12 AM

Submitted on Tue, 04/25/2023 - 11:10

Submitted by: Anonymous

Submitted values are:

Requestor Information
Requestor Contact Information
Lourdes Roldan
188 Mustang Lane
Sandia, Texas. 78383

3613963392

Governmental Body Information
Governmental Body Contact Information
City of Corpus Christi
Daniel De Leon
1201 Leopard, 5th Floor
Corpus Christi, Texas. 78469
DanielDL@cctexas.com
3618263360

Public Information Request at issue in Complaint
How did you submit your public information request to the governmental body?
Online form

Date of your public information request:
03/21/2023

Did the governmental body ask you to pay for the requested Information?
Yes

How much did the governmental body ask you to pay for the information?
$4687.50

How much have you paid for the information at this time?
0

Background Information about Complaint
Have you contacted the governmental body about your complaint?
No

Have you contacted another agency about your complaint?
No

Complaint based on Public Information Request
Which of the following options best describes the nature of your complaint?
I think a governmental body is overcharging me for the information I requested.

Open Government Hotline
Yes

Upload Initial Request

phone-orr.pdf



Supporting Document

phone-orr-cost-estimate.pdf
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May 26, 2023 

Ms. Lauren Rickard 
City of Corpus Christi 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 
Sent via e-mail. 

Dear Ms. Rickard: 

The Office of the Attorney General (“OAG”) received a complaint from John Weber 
alleging the City of Corpus Christi (the “city”) is overcharging for copies of public 
information under the Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the Government 
Code.  The complaint was assigned ID# OR-23-000384-CC. 

The city received a request for e-mail communications and text messages between two 
named individuals during a defined period of time.  The city provided the requestor an 
estimate in the amount of $117.19.  The requestor believes the charges are excessive. 

Pursuant to section 552.269(a) of the Government Code, the city is required to respond to 
the following questions in writing within ten business days after the date you receive this 
letter: 

1. How did the city determine the number of personnel hours necessary to
produce the responsive information?  Please describe the process in a step-
by-step manner, stating the time each step will take.  If a sample test was
performed, please provide a brief description of the results of the test.

2. How did the city determine the number of programming hours necessary
to produce the responsive information?  Please describe the programming
in a step-by-step manner, stating the time each step will take as well as the
qualifications of the individual performing the programming.

3. Does the information requested exist in paper form, electronic form, or
both?  Please explain which records exist in paper form, and which exist in
electronic form.

OR-23-000384-CC
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4.  Where are the records physically located?  If the records are in two or 
more separate buildings, please provide a simple map showing the location 
of the buildings, including thoroughfares. 
 
5.  Will any information be redacted from the records?  If so, what 
information will be redacted, and will the redaction be done manually, 
electronically, or a combination of both?  Please state which exceptions to 
disclosure apply and if the city plans to seek a ruling for the requested 
information.  
 
6.  Please provide a complete copy of the cost estimate provided to the 
requestor, including any notices. 

 
For your convenience, you may access the 2022 Public Information Handbook at 
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government.   
 
Additionally, you may access the Public Information Cost Estimate Model at 
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government/governmental-bodies/charges-pu
blic-information to help you comply with section 552.2615 of the Act. 
 
If you have any questions or need further assistance, please call the Open Government 
Hotline at (888) 672-6787. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Education and Enforcement Section 
Open Records Division 
 
Ref: ID# OR-23-000384-CC  
 
Enclosure 
 
c: Mr. John Weber 
 sent via e-mail. 



































Dear Office of the Atorney General, 

Regarding PIA Complaints: 

OR-23-000384-CC 

OR-23-000412-CC currently is being associated with OR-23-000413-CC 

OR-23-000430-CC 

OR-23-000431-CC 

OR-23-000432-CC 

OR-23-000433-CC 

OR-23-000434-CC 

I tried to atach further documenta�on to each of these complaints but was not able to online. That is 
why I am sending this leter. I would like the enclosed to be atached to each of these complaints for 
considera�on. The enclosed cost es�mate was from prior PIA requests I had paid for. It was for 5 
requests over a 14-month �me span and 1 request over a 1-week �me span. The city had 7 requests 
listed but 1 was a duplicate. The cost request was provided by Daniel De Leon, an experienced cost 
es�mator at the city. The total loca�ng hours were 2 and the total programming hours were 1.5. Please 
use these �mes when comparing the new cost es�mates.  

I would also like to point out that on every request that I filed that is associated with each of the 
complaints above I ask to inspect them. From the PIA Handbook it states: “usually the governmental 
body may not impose a charge” (for inspec�on only requests). And “overhead is not allowed on request 
for inspec�on of electronic records”. I would prefer to inspect the records at the city office instead of 
picking up a CD.  

On complaint OR-23-000384. I submited the exact same request to the Port of Corpus Chris�. They 
complied in 8 business days without any cost to me. They emailed me all the records.  

It appears to me the city is charging me more now than they had in the past. It could be because of a 
newer inexperienced cost es�mator or another reason. Either way, the cost es�mates have gone up 
considerably since the one I paid for in March. It also seems on that one I was overcharged as well 
because there was an “overhead charge” for a “request for inspec�on of electronic records.” 

I appreciate your review and considera�on of the enclosed documents.  

Sincerely, 

John Weber 

Please see below the cost es�mate for the 6 records requests and the requests. This leter was delivered 
to the AG’s office on June 12th as shown be cer�fied leter tracking.  

 

 















CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUEST  

 
COST ESTIMATE SHEET 

 
 
 
Requestor’s Name: John Weber Date: 05/09/2023 
    
Submitting Department: Legal   
  

 
  

Department Liaison: Lauren Rickard   
      
 
 
 
 
 Number  Total 

Copy Charges: 
       

 

     -Standard Paper Copies (8” x 11”)       @ $.12/page  

     -CD (CD-R or CD-RW) 1      @ $1.25/each $1.25 

     -DVD       @ $3.75/each  

     -Oversized Paper Copies (11” x 17”)       @ $.60/each              

-Specialty Paper Copies                
(e.g., Mylar, blueline, maps)       @ actual cost  

     -Flash Drive       @ actual cost 
 

 
 
 

Labor Charges: (applies for 51 or more copies requested) 
                         (Contact Legal if docs located in separate buildings) 
 

     -For Locating, Compiling, and Reproducing 4 hours @ $18.75/hour $75 

     -For Programming .5 hour @ $35.50/hour $17.75 

 
Overhead Charge (Total Labor Charges x 25%) $92.75   X 25% $23.19 

 
 
TOTAL CHARGES:  $117.19 
 



CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
CITY SECRETARY 

PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUEST 
POST OFFICE BOX 9277 PHONE: (361) 826-3105 

CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 78469 FACSIMILE: (361) 826-3113 
E-MAIL: cityopenrecords@cctexas.com 

    LAST NAME:______________________________  DATE:____________ FIRST NAME:  

MAILING ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: ZIP: 

PHONE:   FACSIMILE:  E-MAIL: 

PREFERRED METHOD OF COMMUNICATION: 

PLEASE NOTE THAT A BROAD REQUEST WILL INCUR HIGHER CHARGES REQUIRED BY LAW.  IT IS TO YOUR ADVANTAGE TO
CLEARLY STATE THE DOCUMENTS YOU ARE SEEKING AS SPECIFICALLY AND NARROWLY AS POSSIBLE. 

1. PLEASE SPECIFY A DATE RANGE TO SEARCH FOR DOCUMENTS.
2. PLEASE INCLUDE THE PHYSICAL ADDRESS IF REQUESTING RECORDS ON A PROPERTY.
3. IF YOU ARE REQUESTING E-MAILS:

a. SPECIFY DATE RANGE.
b. SPECIFY EMPLOYEE NAME/EMAIL ADDRESS OR THE DEPARTMENT TO SEARCH.
c. THE REQUESTOR MUST INCLUDE THE SEARCH WORD(S) OR PHRASE(S) SO

E-MAIL RECORDS CAN BE SEARCHED.

DATE RANGE (OPTIONAL):  FROM:                         TO: 

DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION REQUESTED (PLEASE DESCRIBE IN DETAIL.  IF YOUR REQUEST IS UNCLEAR, THE CITY WILL 

CONTACT YOU IN ORDER TO CLARIFY): 

I AGREE TO THE REDACTION OF INFORMATION THAT MAY BE CONFIDENTIAL BY LAW: (PLEASE CHECK) 

PLEASE CHECK ONE: I WISH TO INSPECT: I WISH COPIES TO BE MADE: (.12 CENTS PER PAGE) 

 IF AVAILABLE, DO YOU WISH TO RECEIVE AN ELECTRONIC COPY OF THE INFORMATION? 

LABOR CHARGES WILL BE IMPOSED FOR REQUESTS OF 51 OR MORE PAGES AT THE RATE OF $18.75 PER HOUR, PLUS
OVERHEAD (25% OF LABOR). AN ITEMIZED STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED CHARGES WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ESTIMATED CHARGES
EXCEEDING $40.00. A BOND/DEPOSIT MAY BE REQUIRED IF ESTIMATED CHARGES ARE $100 OR MORE. IF THE CHARGE FOR
FULFILLING YOUR REQUEST IS $1 OR LESS, THE CITY WILL MAKE THE REQUESTED INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO YOU FOR PICKUP
IN THE LEGAL DEPARTMENT AT CITY HALL FREE OF CHARGE. 

 BUSINESS/AGENCY: 

John Weber 04/25/2023

609 Naples St Corpus Christi Texas 78404

361-739-5691

04-18-202303-21-2023

For the date range requested about 3-21-23 until 4-18-23, I would like to see a copy of all emails 

and text messages between Peter Zanoni and Sean Strawbridge. Please call me with any 

questions. Thank you. 

E-mail

Yes





















THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
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June 28, 2023 

Mr. Jesus Salazar 
Interim City Secretary 
City of Denton 
601 East Hickory Street 
Denton, Texas 76205 
Sent via e-mail. 

Dear Mr. Salazar: 

The Office of the Attorney General (“OAG”) received the enclosed complaint from Joseph 
Welch alleging the City of Denton (the “city”) is overcharging for copies of public 
information under the Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the Government 
Code.  The complaint was assigned ID# OR-23-000428-CC. 

The city received a request for certain communications sent or received by a named 
individual during a defined period of time.  The city provided the requestor an estimate in 
the amount of $5,166.00. The requestor believes the charges are excessive. 

Pursuant to section 552.269(a) of the Government Code, the city is required to respond to 
the following questions in writing within ten business days after the date you receive this 
letter: 

1. How did the city determine the number of personnel hours necessary to
produce the responsive information?  Please describe the process in a step-
by-step manner, stating the time each step will take.  If a sample test was
performed, please provide a brief description of the results of the test.

2. Does the information requested exist in paper form, electronic form, or
both?  Please explain which records exist in paper form, and which exist in
electronic form.

3. Where are the records physically located?  If the records are in two or
more separate buildings, please provide a simple map showing the location
of the buildings, including thoroughfares.

OR-23-000428-CC
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4.  Will any information be redacted from the records?  If so, what 
information will be redacted, and will the redaction be done manually, 
electronically, or a combination of both?  Please state which exceptions to 
disclosure apply and if the city plans to seek a ruling for the requested 
information.  
 

For your convenience, you may access the 2022 Public Information Handbook at 
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government.   
 
Additionally, you may access the Public Information Cost Estimate Model at 
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government/governmental-bodies/charges-pu
blic-information to help you comply with section 552.2615 of the Act. 
 
If you have any questions or need further assistance, please call the Open Government 
Hotline at (888) 672-6787. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Education and Enforcement Section 
Open Records Division 
 
Ref: ID# OR-23-000428-CC  
 
Enclosure 
 
c: Mr. Joseph Welch 
 Sent via e-mail. 
 



From: OpenRecordsAssistance
To: "jesus.salazar@cityofdenton.com"
Bcc:
Subject: Office of the Attorney General, Open Records Division ID# OR-23-000428-CC
Date: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 3:04:29 PM
Attachments: OR-23-000428-CC.pdf

Attachment.pdf

Dear Mr. Salazar:
 
The Office of the Attorney General (the “OAG”) has received a complaint from Joseph Welch
alleging the City of Denton is overcharging for copies of public information under the Public
Information Act (the “Act”).  The complaint was assigned ID# OR-23-000428-CC.  Please see
the attached documents regarding the complaint.
 
A response may be submitted by fax to the Education and Enforcement Section of the Open
Records Division at (512) 481-1992 or mail to P.O. Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711.
To submit a response through the online form (https://oag.my.site.com/OpenRecords/s/), you
must include the full complaint ID number provided above in order to submit your
documentation.

Sincerely,
 
Education and Enforcement Section
Open Records Division
 

PLEASE NOTE: Any replies to this email will not be received. 
 
 



       

  

       

       
                     

                    
                    

                       
                        

                    
                   
                    

                        
                         

                  
                   

                 
                       
                    
                  

                     
                  
               

                      
                    

   
 

   
              

            

           

        
  

  

              

 



             
                

 
            
            

       
           

            
        

          
          

        
              

             
           
          

       
               

     

          

  

                   
                  

               
             

                       
                     

                    

                 
         

                    
            

              

  
         

               

                 

 



   

     

  

       

       
             

              
   

           
            

       
          
           
         
        

       
         

            
             

            
            

           

               
     

               

            

           

          

  

                 

    

 



  

             
             

            
           

                  
                 

      

     

       

      
   

  

 

  

 

                    
                

                   
           

       
    
                  

          

                   
             

   
  
        

                 
    

                   
    

  
 



                     
         

                     
                  
     

                   
      

  

      

       
                 

               

           

           

        
  

 

                 
  

  

             
             

            
           

 

 



                 
                  

                  
             

                 
         

                    
            

              

  
        

               

                  
   

     

  

            

 
                    

                
                

 

     

  

             
             

            
          

 



                  
                 
               
                  

 

                    
           

  

              

 
 



       

    

  
 





              
      

        
  

  

              

             

             
    

         
       
         

     
       

          
        

     
       

        
        

     
           

          
         

         
          
        

            
        

          

  

                
                

            
                

     

                   
                 

                
            

               
           

                
                

             
  

 



              
  
         

              
 

               
      

     

  

              

 







              

          

       

         

       

       

         

       

  

           

         

                

     

          

  

                

     

  

               
               

               
    

                  
               

        

  



              

     

       

      
    

  

 

 

                     
               

                    
          

       
    
                    

        

                    
            

   
  
        

                   
  

                   
    

                        
      

                       
                     

                    
     

  

              

 





THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

Post Office Box 12548, Aust in, Texas 78711-2548 • (512) 463-2100 • www.texasattorneygeneral .gov

June 28, 2023 

Ms. Lauren Rickard 
City of Corpus Christi 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 
Sent via e-mail. 

Dear Ms. Rickard: 

The Office of the Attorney General (“OAG”) received a complaint from John Weber 
alleging the City of Corpus Christi (the “city”) is overcharging for inspection of public 
information under the Public Information Act (the “Act”), chapter 552 of the Government 
Code.  The complaint was assigned ID# OR-23-000431-CC. 

The city received a request for e-mail communications and text messages between two 
named individuals during a defined period of time.  The city provided the requestor an 
estimate in the amount of $319.38 to inspect the requested information.  The requestor 
believes the charges are excessive. 

Pursuant to section 552.269(a) of the Government Code, the city is required to respond to 
the following questions in writing within ten business days after the date you receive this 
letter: 

1. How did the city determine the number of personnel hours necessary to
produce the responsive information?  Please describe the process in a step-
by-step manner, stating the time each step will take.  If a sample test was
performed, please provide a brief description of the results of the test.

2. How did the city determine the number of programming hours necessary
to produce the responsive information?  Please describe the programming
in a step-by-step manner, stating the time each step will take as well as the
qualifications of the individual performing the programming.

OR-23-000431-CC
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3.  Does the information requested exist in paper form, electronic form, or 
both?  Please explain which records exist in paper form, and which exist in 
electronic form. 
 
4.  Where are the records physically located?  If the records are in two or 
more separate buildings, please provide a simple map showing the location 
of the buildings, including thoroughfares. 
 
5.  Will any information be redacted from the records?  If so, what 
information will be redacted, and will the redaction be done manually, 
electronically, or a combination of both?  Please state which exceptions to 
disclosure apply and if the city plans to seek a ruling for the requested 
information.  
 
6.  Please provide a complete copy of the cost estimate provided to the 
requestor, including any notices. 

 
For your convenience, you may access the 2022 Public Information Handbook at 
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government.   
 
Additionally, you may access the Public Information Cost Estimate Model at 
https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/open-government/governmental-bodies/charges-pu
blic-information to help you comply with section 552.2615 of the Act. 
 
If you have any questions or need further assistance, please call the Open Government 
Hotline at (888) 672-6787. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Education and Enforcement Section 
Open Records Division 
 
Ref: ID# OR-23-000431-CC  
 
Enclosure 
 
c: Mr. John Weber 
 sent via e-mail. 



From: OpenRecordsAssistance
To: cityopenrecords@cctexas.com
Bcc:
Subject: Office of the Attorney General, Open Records Division ID# OR-23-000431-CC
Date: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 3:36:13 PM
Attachments: 23-000431-CC.pdf

Attachment.pdf

Dear City of Corpus Christi:
 
The Office of the Attorney General (the “OAG”) has received a complaint from John Weber
alleging the city is overcharging for copies of public information under the Public Information
Act (the “Act”).  The complaint was assigned ID# OR-23-000431-CC.  Please see the attached
documents regarding the complaint.
 
A response may be submitted by fax to the Education and Enforcement Section of the Open
Records Division at (512) 481-1992 or mail to P.O. Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711.
To submit a response through the online form (https://oag.my.site.com/OpenRecords/s/), you
must include the full complaint ID number provided above in order to submit your
documentation.

 
Sincerely,
 
Education and Enforcement Section
Open Records Division
 

PLEASE NOTE: Any replies to this email will not be received. 
 



Dear Office of the Atorney General, 

Regarding PIA Complaints: 

OR-23-000384-CC 

OR-23-000412-CC currently is being associated with OR-23-000413-CC 

OR-23-000430-CC 

OR-23-000431-CC 

OR-23-000432-CC 

OR-23-000433-CC 

OR-23-000434-CC 

I tried to atach further documenta�on to each of these complaints but was not able to online. That is 
why I am sending this leter. I would like the enclosed to be atached to each of these complaints for 
considera�on. The enclosed cost es�mate was from prior PIA requests I had paid for. It was for 5 
requests over a 14-month �me span and 1 request over a 1-week �me span. The city had 7 requests 
listed but 1 was a duplicate. The cost request was provided by Daniel De Leon, an experienced cost 
es�mator at the city. The total loca�ng hours were 2 and the total programming hours were 1.5. Please 
use these �mes when comparing the new cost es�mates.  

I would also like to point out that on every request that I filed that is associated with each of the 
complaints above I ask to inspect them. From the PIA Handbook it states: “usually the governmental 
body may not impose a charge” (for inspec�on only requests). And “overhead is not allowed on request 
for inspec�on of electronic records”. I would prefer to inspect the records at the city office instead of 
picking up a CD.  

On complaint OR-23-000384. I submited the exact same request to the Port of Corpus Chris�. They 
complied in 8 business days without any cost to me. They emailed me all the records.  

It appears to me the city is charging me more now than they had in the past. It could be because of a 
newer inexperienced cost es�mator or another reason. Either way, the cost es�mates have gone up 
considerably since the one I paid for in March. It also seems on that one I was overcharged as well 
because there was an “overhead charge” for a “request for inspec�on of electronic records.” 

I appreciate your review and considera�on of the enclosed documents. 

Sincerely, 

John Weber 

Please see below the cost es�mate for the 6 records requests and the requests. This leter was delivered 
to the AG’s office on June 12th as shown be cer�fied leter tracking.  















CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
CITY SECRETARY 

PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUEST 
POST OFFICE BOX 9277 PHONE: (361) 826-3105 

CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 78469 FACSIMILE: (361) 826-3113 
E-MAIL: cityopenrecords@cctexas.com

 LAST NAME:______________________________  DATE:____________ FIRST NAME:  

MAILING ADDRESS: CITY: STATE: ZIP: 

PHONE:   FACSIMILE:  E-MAIL: 

PREFERRED METHOD OF COMMUNICATION: 

PLEASE NOTE THAT A BROAD REQUEST WILL INCUR HIGHER CHARGES REQUIRED BY LAW.  IT IS TO YOUR ADVANTAGE TO
CLEARLY STATE THE DOCUMENTS YOU ARE SEEKING AS SPECIFICALLY AND NARROWLY AS POSSIBLE. 

1. PLEASE SPECIFY A DATE RANGE TO SEARCH FOR DOCUMENTS.
2. PLEASE INCLUDE THE PHYSICAL ADDRESS IF REQUESTING RECORDS ON A PROPERTY.
3. IF YOU ARE REQUESTING E-MAILS:

a. SPECIFY DATE RANGE.
b. SPECIFY EMPLOYEE NAME/EMAIL ADDRESS OR THE DEPARTMENT TO SEARCH.
c. THE REQUESTOR MUST INCLUDE THE SEARCH WORD(S) OR PHRASE(S) SO

E-MAIL RECORDS CAN BE SEARCHED.

DATE RANGE (OPTIONAL):  FROM:                         TO: 

DESCRIPTION OF INFORMATION REQUESTED (PLEASE DESCRIBE IN DETAIL.  IF YOUR REQUEST IS UNCLEAR, THE CITY WILL

CONTACT YOU IN ORDER TO CLARIFY): 

I AGREE TO THE REDACTION OF INFORMATION THAT MAY BE CONFIDENTIAL BY LAW: (PLEASE CHECK) 

PLEASE CHECK ONE: I WISH TO INSPECT: I WISH COPIES TO BE MADE: (.12 CENTS PER PAGE) 

 IF AVAILABLE, DO YOU WISH TO RECEIVE AN ELECTRONIC COPY OF THE INFORMATION? 

LABOR CHARGES WILL BE IMPOSED FOR REQUESTS OF 51 OR MORE PAGES AT THE RATE OF $18.75 PER HOUR, PLUS
OVERHEAD (25% OF LABOR). AN ITEMIZED STATEMENT OF ESTIMATED CHARGES WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ESTIMATED CHARGES
EXCEEDING $40.00. A BOND/DEPOSIT MAY BE REQUIRED IF ESTIMATED CHARGES ARE $100 OR MORE. IF THE CHARGE FOR
FULFILLING YOUR REQUEST IS $1 OR LESS, THE CITY WILL MAKE THE REQUESTED INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO YOU FOR PICKUP
IN THE LEGAL DEPARTMENT AT CITY HALL FREE OF CHARGE. 

 BUSINESS/AGENCY: 

John Weber 05/17/2023

609 Naples St Corpus Christi Texas 78404

3617395691

05-16-202304-25-2023

I would like to see a copy of all text messages and emails between Gabriel Rodriguez and Daniel 

De Leon for the period of time listed above. Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank 

you. 

E-mail

Yes



CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI 
PUBLIC INFORMATION REQUEST 

COST ESTIMATE SHEET 

Requestor’s Name: John Weber Date: 05/31/2023 

Submitting Department: Legal 

Department Liaison: Lauren Rickard 

Number Total 

Copy Charges: 

-Standard Paper Copies (8” x 11”)      @ $.12/page 

-CD (CD-R or CD-RW) 1      @ $1.25/each $1.25 

-DVD      @ $3.75/each 

-Oversized Paper Copies (11” x 17”)      @ $.60/each    

-Specialty Paper Copies
(e.g., Mylar, blueline, maps)      @ actual cost 

-Flash Drive      @ actual cost 

Labor Charges: (applies for 51 or more copies requested) 
     (Contact Legal if docs located in separate buildings) 

-For Locating, Compiling, and Reproducing 6 hour @ $18.75/hour $112.50 

-For Programming 4 hours @ $35.50/hour $142 

Overhead Charge (Total Labor Charges x 25%) $254.50   X 25% $63.63 

TOTAL CHARGES: $319.38 



From: Office of the Attorney General
To: OpenRecordsAssistance
Subject: Open Records Complaint
Date: Monday, November 14, 2022 2:03:44 PM

Submitted on Mon, 11/14/2022 - 13:59

Submitted by: Anonymous

Submitted values are:

Requestor Information
Requestor Contact Information
Kery O'Bryan
9401 Trailway Dr
Oak Point, Texas. 75068

9038181815

Governmental Body Information
Governmental Body Contact Information
City of Pilot Point
Lenette Cox
102 E Main St
Pilot Point, Texas. 76258
lcox@cityofpilotpoint.org
(940) 324-5027

Public Information Request at issue in Complaint
How did you submit your public information request to the governmental body?
Online form

Date of your public information request:
10/06/2022

Did the governmental body ask you to pay for the requested Information?
Yes

How much did the governmental body ask you to pay for the information?
$120.60

How much have you paid for the information at this time?
$0

Background Information about Complaint
Have you contacted the governmental body about your complaint?
No

Have you contacted another agency about your complaint?
No

Complaint based on Public Information Request
Which of the following options best describes the nature of your complaint?
I think a governmental body is overcharging me for the information I requested.

Open Government Hotline
Yes

Upload Initial Request
{Empty}

Supporting Document

10.20.22-rqr-cost-estimate-letter---pp100622ko.pdf

055278



 

6371 Preston Road, Suite 200, Frisco, TX 75034  ★  972.668.6400  ★  Toll Free: 1.855.668.6400  ★  www.txmunicipallaw.com 

October 20, 2022 
 
Via Email:  
Kery O’Bryan 
 

RE: Cost Estimate Letter in Response to the Request for Public Information Submitted 
by Kery O’Bryan (10.6.22) ORR ID: PP100622KO 

 
Dear Mr. O’Bryan: 
 
This letter is in reference to the public information request (“Request”) submitted by you under 
the Texas Public Information Act (“Act”), Chapter 552, Government Code. The City of Pilot Point 
(“City”) received your Request on October 6, 2022, in which you requested: 
 

1. A copy of the text message between David Tatsak and me where I addressed his 
use of a racial slur and he acknowledged his use of it by replying to that text 
message.  

2. Additionally, any and all written communications, emails, and/or text messages 
between the former police chief Tim Conner and Greg Wilkerson regarding Justin 
Hull. Greg's email account used would've been bluelinesvcs@gmail.com or 
alresources@gmail.com, and the time frame for the emails would've been 
approximately late 2018 into 2019. 

 
In response to Item no. 1, the City has already provided this information to you and your attorney 
through previous discovery and open records requests. In response to Item no. 2, the City will be 
glad to make copies of the requested documents available to you along with any redactions or 
withholding of information authorized by the Texas Attorney General’s Office. The estimated 
costs to produce and copy all the records requested are as follows: 
 

STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
 

1. 60 minutes of personnel time @ $15.00 per hour   $15.00 
based on the time associated with manipulation  
of data [1 TAC 70.3(d)(1)];  
 

1. 180 minutes of programming time @ $28.50 per hour  $85.50 
based on the time associated with creating and  
running a computer query with specific  
perimeters [1 TAC 70.3(c)(1)]; and  

 
2. 20% overhead charge [$100.50 x .20]               $20.10 

 



October 20, 2022 
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Total Estimated Charges                                $120.60       

 
Pursuant to Section 552.263(a)(1) of the Act, you are hereby required to submit a deposit in the 
amount of $120.60 to the City for anticipated costs to process your Request. Please submit this 
amount by cashier’s check, business check or money order payable to “City of Pilot Point” to the 
attention of the “City of Pilot Point, City Secretary” by mail or in person at 102 E. Main St., Pilot 
Point, Texas 76258. If applicable, you will be refunded any portion of the required deposit not 
used to pay the actual cost of retrieving, redacting, and copying documents responsive to the 
Request.  
 
Please be advised that the City can submit an updated itemized statement to you if it later 
determines, before it makes the records available, that the estimated charges will exceed the 
charges detailed in the written itemized statement by twenty percent (20%) or more. V.T.C.A. 
GOVERNMENT CODE § 552.2615(c). In such an event, the City will send you a written updated 
itemized statement that details all estimated charges that will be imposed for providing copies of 
the requested public information, including allowable charges for labor or personnel costs. There 
is not a less costly way to review the requested information because your Request requires labor 
time associated with programming and manipulation of data allowed under Section 552.272 of the 
Act. Reducing the scope of your Request may reduce the costs associated with responding to your 
Request. Please contact me if you would like to reduce the scope of your Request. You will not be 
charged for the labor costs of an attorney conducting legal review of the documents to determine 
applicable Public Information Act exceptions.  
 
Please be reminded that for purposes of Chapter 552, Subchapters F and G of the Act, a request 
for copies of public information is not considered to have been received by a governmental body 
until the governmental body receives the deposit for payment of anticipated costs. V.T.C.A. 
GOVERNMENT CODE § 552.263(e). The City is not required to send copies of the public information 
to you until you pay the postage and any other applicable charges, including deposits that have 
accrued under Chapter 552 of the Act. V.T.C.A. GOVERNMENT CODE § 552.221(b)(2). 
 
Due to the amount of personnel time required to respond to your Request, we reasonably estimate 
that it will take ten business days to respond to your Request following receipt of the payment. 
Ten business days is reasonably necessary because the City will schedule an employee or agent to 
spend four hour(s) to program and manipulate the records responsive to your Request in lieu of 
performing their other designated job duties. Please be advised that the City has ten business days 
to seek an Attorney General determination as to whether the records you request are subject to 
disclosure under the Public Information Act.  
 
Section 552.2615 of the Act imposes the following duties on you as the requestor of the concerned 
public information and requires that I inform you of these duties: 

 
1. You must provide me with a mailing, facsimile transmission, or electronic mail 

address to receive the information requested. It is your choice as to which type of 
address to provide, however please be aware that some responsive documents may 
not be available in electronic format.  
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2. Your Request will be considered automatically withdrawn if you do not provide 

a written response, either by mail, in person, by facsimile or by electronic mail, to 
this itemized statement and any updated statement in the time and manner 
prescribed by Section 552.2615 of the Act. Section 552.2615 requires that you 
respond within ten business days after the date that this statement was sent to you. 
My address, facsimile number and email address are noted above on the letterhead. 
Your response must inform me that either: (1) you will accept the estimated 
charges; (2) that you are modifying your Request in response to the itemized 
statement; or (3) that you have sent to the Attorney General a complaint alleging 
that you have been overcharged for being provided with a copy of the requested 
information. 

 
Section 552.2615 provides that an itemized statement or updated itemized statement will be 
considered to have been sent to you on the date that: (1) the statement is delivered to you in person; 
(2) on the date that it is deposited the properly addressed statement in the United States mail; or 
(3) on the date the statement is transmitted to you by electronic mail or facsimile transmission.  
V.T.C.A. GOVERNMENT CODE § 552.2615(e)(1)-(3). You will be considered to have responded to 
the itemized statement or updated itemized statement on the date that you: (1) deliver the response 
to me in person; (2) deposit the properly addressed response in the United States mail; or (3) the 
date that you transmit the properly addressed response to me by electronic mail or facsimile 
transmission. V.T.C.A. GOVERNMENT CODE § 552.2615(f). If you have any questions, please feel 
free to contact me. 
 

Very truly yours, 
MESSER, FORT & MCDONALD, PLLC 

 
      TESSA K. MEREDITH  
      ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 
 
 TM/SA 
 
cc: Lenette Cox 
 City Secretary  
 City of Pilot Point  




